PRINTED: 09/15/2023

	Γ OF HEALTH AND HU						RM APPROVED		
	R MEDICARE & MEDIC						IB NO. 0938-039		
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	î ´		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			LETED		
		155783	B. WI	NG _		08/09/	/2023		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD E BEARDSLEY AVE				
GREENL	EAF HEALTH CAN	MPUS		ELKHART, IN 46514					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	1	ID			(X5)		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE)	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		TE	COMPLETION		
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	.16	DATE		
F 0000									
Bldg. 00									
	This visit was for t	he Investigation of Complaint	F 00	000	The submission of this plan of	:			
	IN00407654, IN00	409767, and IN00414225. This			correction does not indicate a	n			
	visit included the I	nvestigation of Residential			admission by Greenleaf Healt	h			
	Complaint IN0041	3755.			Campus that the findings and				
					allegations contained herein a	ire			
	Complaint IN00407654 - No deficiencies related to				an accurate and true				
	the allegations are	cited.			representation of the quality o	f			
					care provided to the residents				
	Complaint IN0040	9767 - No deficiencies related to			This facility recognizes its				
	the allegations are	cited.			obligation to provide legally ar	nd			
					medically necessary care and				
	Complaint IN0041	4225 - Federal/State deficiencies			service to its residents in an				
	related to the allega	ations are cited at F656 and			economic and efficient manne	r.			
	F690.				The facility hereby maintains i	t is			
					in substantial compliance with	the			
	Complaint IN0041	3755 - No deficiencies related to			requirements of participation f	or			
	the allegations are	cited.			residential and health care				
					facilities. To this end, this plar	of			
	Survey dates: Aug	ust 7, 8, & 9, 2023			correction shall serve as the				
	Facility number: 0	02661			credible allegation of compliar with all state requirements	ice			
	Provider number:				governing the management of	f thic			
	AIM number: 2010				facility. It is thus submitted as				
	7 111vi number. 2010	5505 10			matter of statue only. Greenle				
	Census Bed Type:				Health Campus respectfully	uı			
	SNF/NF: 28				request from the Department	a			
	SNF: 27				desk review for paper complia				
	Total: 55				acon review for paper complie				
	10								
	Census Payor Type	e:							
	Medicare: 15						1		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

These deficiencies reflect State Findings cited in

accordance with 410 IAC 16.2-3.1.

Medicaid: 27 Other: 13 Total: 55

(X6) DATE

TITLE

Brittney Plantinga **Executive Director** 09/01/2023

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: F0SS11 Facility ID: 002661 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 11

		XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155783	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/09/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1201 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE BEARDSLEY AVE ART, IN 46514			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	ID PROVIDENCE NAME CONNECTION			
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	JLD BE COMPLETION		
TAG	*	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	PROPRIATE DATE		
	Quality review com				5.112		
F 0656	483.21(b)(1)(3)						
SS=D		nt Comprehensive Care Plan					
Bldg. 00	. , , .	rehensive Care Plans					
	- ' ' ' '	facility must develop and					
		orehensive person-centered					
		resident, consistent with					
		set forth at §483.10(c)(2)					
	- , , , ,	, that includes measurable					
objectives and timeframes to meet a							
	resident's medical, nursing, and mental and						
	1 ' '	ds that are identified in the					
	comprehensive as						
		are plan must describe the					
	following -						
	. , ,	at are to be furnished to					
		the resident's highest					
	practicable physic						
	1 ' '	being as required under					
	§483.24, §483.25						
	` '	nat would otherwise be					
		83.24, §483.25 or §483.40					
		ed due to the resident's					
		under §483.10, including					
		treatment under §483.10(c)					
	(6).	di					
	. ,	d services or specialized					
		ces the nursing facility will					
	provide as a resul						
		. If a facility disagrees with					
	_	PASARR, it must indicate					
		resident's medical record.					
	` '	with the resident and the					
	resident's represe	• •					
	` '	goals for admission and					
	desired outcomes						
	, ,	preference and potential for Facilities must document					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155783	B. W	ING		08/09/	/2023
				STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			BEARDSLEY AVE		
GREENI	EAF HEALTH CAM	IPLIS		ELKHART, IN 46514			
ONLLINE				LLIKI I/ K	1		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		ent's desire to return to the					
		ssessed and any referrals					
		gencies and/or other					
		es, for this purpose.					
		ns in the comprehensive					
		ropriate, in accordance with					
		set forth in paragraph (c) of					
	this section.						
	- , , , ,	e services provided or					
		acility, as outlined by the					
	comprehensive ca						
	(iii) Be culturally-competent and						
	trauma-informed.						
			F 0	656	1.		09/08/2023
		and record review, the facility			a. Resident E's Care Plan		
	_	comprehensive person			not updated upon admission to		
	_	for 1 of 3 residents reviewed for			reflect history of UTI. Residen		
	infections, (Resider	nt E).			Care Plan was updated on 8/7		
	P. 1. 1 1 1				to reflect resident's history of l	JII.	
	Finding includes:				2.		
	0 0/0/22 + 11 20	A.M. D. 11. (El. 11.1.1			a. All residents in the Healt		
		A.M., Resident E's clinical			Care Center at risk for and wit		
		d, and indicated the resident			current UTIs have the potentia		
		e facility with diagnoses that			be affected by alleged deficier		
		bladder, urge incontinence,			practice. MDS Coordinator an		
	and personal histor	y of urinary tract infections.			Designee will complete an init		
	An Admission Min	imum Data Set (MDS)			Health Care Center audit to re		
		5/25/23, indicated Resident E			all residents that have potential risk for and/or current UTI. The		
						-	
		act, required extensive fers, and toilet use, and was			MDS Coordinator and/or Designation will conduct an initial audit of a	-	
	occasionally incont				residents' continence status a		
	occasionally incom	ment of bladder.					
	A fay from Davida	nt E's urologist, dated 8/1/23,			current ICD diagnoses of UTI. 3. a. As a measure of		
		ed is a new RX [prescription]					
		ident E] to treat UTI. Please			ongoing compliance, the MDS		
	start her on this AS				Coordinator and/or designee v		
	Start Her OII tills AS	AI			audit 5 resident care plans we	-	
	A Physicians ardar	, dated 8/1/23, indicated to			for 4 weeks, then twice month	-	
		oxacin 250 mg orally every day			for 2 months, then monthly for	J	
	aummister Levo IIC	Macin 200 mg orany every day	1		months to ensure accurate		I .

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

F0SS11 Facility ID: 002661

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 11

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3)			(X3) DATE	(3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED	
		155783	B. W	B. WING 08/09/2023				
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	2			BEARDSLEY AVE			
GREENL	EAF HEALTH CAM	1PUS		ELKHART, IN 46514				
	ı				T			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)		
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE COMPLETION DATE		
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG			DATE	
	and Diphenhydramine HCL 25 mg capsule orally every day for urinary tract infection.				reflection of care plan for resid	ients		
	every day for urinal	ry tract infection.			at risk for UTI. Clinical			
	Davious of Posidont	E's Care Plans indicated a lack			Assessment Support will	or on		
		person centered care plan that			reeducate the MDS Coordinat resident centered comprehens			
	_	ent's history of urinary tract			•			
		23 after the resident had been			care plans per the RAI manua facility policy.	ı anu		
		rinary tract infection.			4. a. As a measure of			
	diagnosed with a di	mary tract infection.			quality assurance, The MDS			
	On 8/8/23 at 12:30	P.M., during an interview with (Coordinator and/or Designee	will		
	MDS) Clinical Support nurse, she indicated				complete an audit to ensure	••		
	Resident E did not have a care plan in place to				residents comprehensive care	plan		
	address her history of urinary tract infections until				reflects personal history of UT	-		
		resident should have had a			in place and revised as			
	care plan in place re	elated to her history of urinary			appropriate. For quality			
	tract infections upor	n admission.			assurance, MDS Coordinator			
					and/or Designee will review ar	าy		
	On 8/9/23 at 12:30	P.M., a policy titled,			findings, and subsequent			
	"Comprehensive Ca	are Plan Guideline Policies and			corrective actions at least mor	nthly		
		," dated 12/31/22, was			in the campus quality assuran	ce		
	-	ecutive Director and indicated,			meeting. The plan will be revis	sed,		
		priateness of services and			as warranted. The QA team w	ill		
		t will meet the resident's			review audits monthly and			
		orehensive care planshould			increase frequency of audits if			
		areas or disease processes			increased concerns are noted			
	-	vidual residentd. A			will decrease the frequency of			
	_	e plan will be developed within			audits if no concerns are noted			
		on of the admission			0			
	comprehensive asse	essment"			Survey POC Audit Tool			
					Month: Year: 20231234567			
	This Federal tag is	related to complaints			F Tag: 656			
	IN00414225.	related to complaints			F Tag: 656 S/S:891011121314	1		
	3.1-35(a)				Audit to be completed:	t		
	3.1-35(a) 3.1-35(c)(1)				Audit to be completed. Audit 5 resident care plans			
	3.1 33(3)(1)				weekly for 4 weeks, then twice	2		
					monthly for 2 months, then	•		
					monthly for 3 months to ensur	e		
					accurate reflection of care plan			
					residents at risk for	. 101		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

F0SS11 Facility ID: 002661

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 11

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155783		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING B. WING	construction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/09/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		1201	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD E BEARDSLEY AVE HART, IN 46514	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
				UTI. 15161718192021 22232425262728 293031In this section: Initial day of the month that the auwas completed 1234567	
				Signature Log891011121314 Name: Jody Braun Initials: Title: MDS Coodinator	1
				Name: Amy Hernandez Initi	als:
				Title: MDS Clinical Support15161718192021	
				Name:Initials:	
				22232425262728	
				Name:Initials:	
i			1		l

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

F0SS11

Facility ID: 002661

If continuation sheet

Page 5 of 11

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155783	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/09/2023				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1201 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD BEARDSLEY AVE				
GREENLEAF HEALTH CAMPUS			ELKHART, IN 46514					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 0690 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.25(e)(1)-(3) Bowel/Bladder Inc §483.25(e) Incont §483.25(e) Incont standard who is co bowel on admissic assistance to main or her clinical cond that continence is §483.25(e)(2)For incontinence, base comprehensive as ensure that- (i) A resident who an indwelling cath unless the resider demonstrates that necessary; (ii) A resident who	continence, Catheter, UTI		293031In this section: List resident initials or area of aud completed Name: Initials: Title:				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

one is assessed for removal of the catheter

Event ID:

F0SS11

Facility ID: 002661

If continuation sheet

Page 6 of 11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	UILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155783	B. W	ING		08/09/	/2023
				CTREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	2		1			
CDEENI		IDHE			BEARDSLEY AVE		
GREENL	EAF HEALTH CAN	1502		ELKHART, IN 46514			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	as soon as possib	le unless the resident's					
	clinical condition of	demonstrates that					
	catheterization is	necessary; and					
	(iii) A resident who	o is incontinent of bladder					
	receives appropria	ate treatment and services					
	to prevent urinary	tract infections and to					
	restore continence	e to the extent possible.					
	§483.25(e)(3) For	a resident with fecal					
	incontinence, base	ed on the resident's					
	comprehensive as	ssessment, the facility must					
	ensure that a resid	dent who is incontinent of					
	bowel receives ap	propriate treatment and					
	services to restore	e as much normal bowel					
	function as possib	le.					
	Based on interview	and record review, the facility	F 0	690	1. a. Resident E's labs,		09/08/2023
	failed to ensure 1 of	f 3 residents reviewed for			diagnosis, and medications lis	st	
	infections (Residen	t E), received appropriate			were reviewed immediately.		
	services to prevent	a worsening urinary tract			Resident E's continence statu	S	
	infection when a re-	sident's personal caregiver			was reviewed. Resident E's si	igns	
	reported a suspicior	n of a urinary tract infection			and symptoms of UTI were		
	and requested urine	testing for infection.			reviewed. Resident's UTI has	been	
					treated with no adverse effect	S.	
	Finding includes:				2. a. 3. a. Staff		
					educated to enter an order to	dip	
		A.M., during an interview with			urine and/or collect for all 3 sh		
		sing Services (DNS), she			and will be discontinued once		
		3 Resident E's personal care			collected when a resident and		
	~	ibiotic ordered for the resident			caregiver reports a concern of		
		resident had a urinary tract			and or signs or symptoms of a		
	, ,	e DNS indicated LPN 2			UTI. Staff educated to docume	ent	
	_	sonal care giver that she could			all resident and/or caregiver		
		tic but could test Resident E's			concerns related to a UTI. As		
		The DNS indicated LPN 2 was			measure of ongoing complian		
		urine sample that evening, so			the Director of Health Services		
	the resident's urine	was not tested at the facility.			and/or designee will complete		
					audit of like residents to deter		
		.M., during an Interview with			if they have signs or symptom	s of	
		ed on 7/31/23 at around 6:00			a UTI and that staff promptly		
	P.M., Resident E's p	personal care giver indicated			respond with an order as		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

F0SS11

Facility ID: 002661

If

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S		SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED	
		155783	B. W	ING	08/09/2023			
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	R			BEARDSLEY AVE			
GREENL	EAF HEALTH CAN	/IPUS		ELKHART, IN 46514				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE.	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		JTI and demanded an			appropriate and treatment if			
		ndicated she didn't have reason			indicated. This audit will occur	r for		
	-	ecause Resident E was at			5 like residents weekly for 4			
		ffered no complaints. LPN 2			weeks, then twice monthly for	2		
		he personal care giver that she			months, then monthly for 3			
	-	ent's urine for infection if			months to ensure ongoing			
		icated she never saw Resident E			compliance and will continue	as		
	-	are giver indicated the resident			appropriate for compliance.			
		ded antibiotics. LPN 2 indicated			4. a. For quality assura			
	_	cern to the evening shift			Director of Health Services ar			
	nurse.				Designee will review any findi	•		
	G 0/0/22 . 2.20 F				and subsequent corrective ac			
		P.M., during a second interview			monthly and as needed in the			
		indicated on 8/1/23, Resident			campus quality assurance			
		iver came to her at the facility			meeting. The plan will be revis			
	-	the facility had not tested the			as warranted. The QA team w	/ill		
		night before and that she			review audits monthly and	_		
		imple herself, took it to the			increase frequency of audits i			
	_	for testing, and found the			increased concerns are noted			
	-	ve for a UTI. The DNS			will decrease the frequency of			
	-	3 at 12:00 P.M., Resident E had			audits if no concerns are note	d.		
		biotic. The Director of Nursing						
		she was unaware of the			Survey POC Audit Tool			
	•	ole UTI, or the request for an			Month:			
		ident E's personal care giver			Year: 20231234567			
		23. The DNS indicated LPN 2			F Tag: 690	4		
		not documenting the incident.			S/S:89101112131	4		
	Orders for UTI test	the facility has Standing			Audit to be			
	Orders for U11 test	mg.			completed:			
	On 8/8/22 at 2.05 F	OM during an interview with			Audit of 5 like			
		P.M., during an interview with			residents weekly for 4 weeks,			
		licated she was feeling			twice monthly for 2 months, th			
		ency and urgency on 7/31/23 an unknown CNA that she			monthly for 3 months to deter if they have signs or symptom			
	•	ave a urinary tract infection.			a UTI and that staff promptly	15 UI		
		ed the CNA told her the nurse			respond with an order as			
		her, but the nurse never came			· · ·			
		cated her personal care giver			appropriate and treatment if			
		in the afternoon and the care			indicated. 15161718192021			
		PN 2 that the resident may have			22232425262728 293031In this section: Initial th	20		
	E PIVEL LEDOLLEG TO LA	LINZ. HIAL HIG LESIUCIII HIAV HAVE			r zaouo nu nus secnon inilial li		i .	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155783		A. B	MULTIPLE CO UILDING /ING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL 08/09/	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEAF HEALTH CAM		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1201 E BEARDSLEY AVE ELKHART, IN 46514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	λΤΕ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	a UTI, and the resic UTI. After her pers LPN 2 initiate a uri assess her or ask if	dent needed to be tested for a onal care giver requested that ne test, LPN 2 never came in to she was having any UTI not see LPN 2 again that day.			day of the month that the audi was completed 1234567	it	
	Resident E's person had come to the fac was complaining th	M., during an interview with al care giver, she indicated she ility on 7/31/23 and Resident F at she was having frequency rination. Resident F was not			Signature Log891011121314 Name:Tina Horvath Initials:		
	care giver indicated reported Resident F the LPN indicated s was a Standing Ord	ner symptoms. The personal around 2:30 P.M., she she could dip her urine as it ler. She returned to the facility			Title: Director of Health Services		
	the resident's urine herself and took it t testing and it was p	ing to find they had not tested so she collected a sample o the resident's urologist for ositive for a urinary tract red treatment of antibiotics.			Name: Sarah Davis Initials: Title: Assistant Director of He Services15161718192021	ealth	
	indicated on 7/31/2 reported that Reside and that LPN 2 indissymptoms of a UTI urine. LPN 2 never resident's urine nee unaware that the peurine testing. RN 2	A.M., during an interview RN 3 3 around 6:00 P.M., LPN 2 ent E requested urine testing, icated the resident did not have , so did not test the resident's reported to her that the ded to be tested and was rsonal care giver requested indicated she did not chart an to UTI or UTI symptoms when t that evening.			Name: Initials: Title: 22232425262728		
	On 8/9/23 at 11:30 record was reviewe was recently admitt Other diagnoses inc	A.M., Resident E's clinical d, and indicated the resident ed with a fractured femur. cluded heart failure, overactive tinence, and personal history			Name: Initials: Title:		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

F0SS11

Facility ID: 002661

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 11

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155783	 JILDING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPI 08/09	LETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI		1201 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD BEARDSLEY AVE RT, IN 46514	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B: CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	B RIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	assessment dated 5	imum Data Set (MDS), /25/23, indicated Resident E ly intact, required extensive fers, and toilet use.		293031In this section: List resident initials or area of au completed	dit	
	indicated, "Attacl	nt E's Urologist, dated 8/01/23, ned is a new RX [prescription] ident E] to treat UTI. Please AP"		Name: Initials: Title:		
	5/22/23 -8/09/23, in dated 5/22/23, "N	ician Order Report dated ndicated an open ended order flay dip urine is [if] s/s [signs or then may send urine for C & S vity] if positive for				
	administer Levoflo	dated 8/01/23, indicated to xacin (an antibiotic) 250 mg every day and Diphenhydramine e orally every day.				
	"Guideline for Med Procedures Clinical by the Executive D "Standing Orders review the standing when verifying adm shall inform the adm standing orders shot and/or other standing specific resident. c.	P.M., a current policy titled, lication Orders Policies and "dated 12/31/22, was provided irector and indicated, a. The admitting nurse shall gorder list with the physician mission orders. b. the physician mitting nurse if any of the huld be eliminated, modified and orders added for the Standing orders shall be in the nother physician orders"				
	This Federal tag rel 3.1-41(2)	lates to complaint IN00414225.				
	3.1-71(2)					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

F0SS11

Facility ID: 002661

If continuation sheet

Page 10 of 11

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUI		SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155783	B. WI	NG		08/09/	2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GREENLEAF HEALTH CAMPUS (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		PUS	·	1201 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD BEARDSLEY AVE RT, IN 46514		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	IE.	DATE
R 0000							
	This visit was for th Complaint IN00413 Investigation of Nur IN00407654, IN004 Complaint IN00413 the allegations are c Complaint IN00407 the allegations are c Complaint IN00409 the allegations are c Complaint IN00414 related to the allegat F690. Survey dates: August Facility number: 000 Residential Census: Greenleaf Health Cacompliance with 42	e Investigation of Residential 755. This visit included the rsing Home Complaints 109767, and IN00414225. 755 - No deficiencies related to ited. 654 - No deficiencies related to ited. 767 - No deficiencies related to ited. 225 - Federal/State deficiencies tions are cited at F656 and st 7, 8, & 9, 2023. 2661 38 are was found to be in CFR Part 483 Subpart B and a regard to the Investigation of	R 00		The submission of this plan of correction does not indicate ar admission by Greenleaf Health Campus that the findings and allegations contained herein a an accurate and true representation of the quality of care provided to the residents. This facility recognizes its obligation to provide legally an medically necessary care and service to its residents in an economic and efficient manne. The facility hereby maintains it in substantial compliance with requirements of participation for residential and health care facilities. To this end, this plan correction shall serve as the credible allegation of complian with all state requirements governing the management of facility. It is thus submitted as matter of statue only. Greenleat Health Campus respectfully request from the Department and desk review for paper compliant.	n re f . d r. t is the or of ace this a af	
	Quality review com	•					

State Form Event ID: F0SS11 Facility ID: 002661 If continuation sheet Page 11 of 11